values applying the same valuation methodology (eg using the
capitalisation of earnings method)

• the lack of profits on NZWC’s part means that relative contributions based on
earnings cannot be assessed

The New Zealand Wine Company Limited Page 46 Independent Adviser’s Report

• basing relative contributions on revenue levels is unlikely to be equitable
given that one company is profitable whereas the other company is not.

When deciding on the relative contributions based on NAV, NZWC and FNZ
ensured that their respective financial positions as at 30 April 2012 were
determined adopting similar accounting policies in line with New Zealand
International Financial Reporting Standards and using their most recent market
valuations of vineyards and winery assets (as at 30 June 2011 for NZWC and
31 December 2011 for FNZ).

Net Asset Value

NZWC and FNZ’s respective financial positions as at 30 April 2012, along with the
pro forma financial position post the Merger as at that date is set out in Appendix I
and is summarised below.

Merger NAV

NZWC

(Unaudited)
$000

FNZ

(Unaudited)
$000

Merger
Adjustments
(Unaudited)

$000

Post
Merger

(Unaudited)
$000

Current assets  14,949 31,722 4,700 51,371

Non current assets  20,693 37,507 1,398 59,598

Total assets  35,642 69,229 6,098 110,969

Current liabilities  (18,669) (16,480) - (35,149)

Non current liabilities  (4,176) (10,634) - (14,810)

Total liabilities  (22,845) (27,114) - (49,959)

NAV as reported  12,797 42,115 6,098 61,010

NAV as adjusted  12,895 48,115

Relative contribution  21% 79%

Financial leverage   57% 28%  31%

The adjustments to the reported NZWC NAV as at 30 April 2012 total $98,000:

• the deduction of $150,000 of non-exempt Merger costs (ie costs specific to
NZWC rather than attributable to both parties)

• the elimination of $1,150,000 of deferred tax asset in respect of tax losses
that will not be available for carry forward post the Merger (as the shareholder
continuity test will not be met)

• a notional value of $1,398,000 is added for NZWC’s brands to acknowledge

[…]

An advance draft of this report was provided to the Directors for their comments as
to the factual accuracy of the contents of the report.  Changes made to the report
as a result of the circulation of the draft have not changed the methodology or our
conclusions.

Our terms of reference for this engagement did not contain any term which
materially restricted the scope of the report.

8.4 Consents
We consent to the issuing of this report in the form and context in which it is to be
included in the notice of special meeting to be sent to NZWC’s shareholders.
Neither the whole nor any part of this report, nor any reference thereto may be
included in any other document without our prior written consent as to the form and
context in which it appears.

Peter Simmons
Director
Simmons Corporate Finance Limited
16 July 2012

The New Zealand Wine Company Limited Page 53 Independent Adviser’s Report

Appendix I

Merger Pro Forma Financial Position

Merger Pro Forma Financial Position as at 30 April 2012
. NZWC FNZ Adjustments Merger

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
$000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 0 3,086 5,850 1 / 2 8,936
Trade and other receivables 3,642 8,085 11,727
Other financial assets 246 0 246
Inventories 9,597 20,551 30,148
Current tax assets 153 0 153
Deferred tax asset 1,150 0 (1,150) 3 0
Prepaid expenses 161 0 161
Current assets 14,949 31,722 4,700 51,371

Property, plant and equipment 14,549 22,900 37,449
Biological assets 6,032 5,969 12,001
Intangible assets 13 8,263 1,398 4 9,674
Investments 10 375 385
Other financial assets 89 0 89
Non-current assets 20,693 37,507 1,398 59,598

Total assets 35,642 69,229 6,098 110,969

Trade and other payables 1,998 4,595 6,593
Foley Holdings debt 11,800 11,800
Loans and borrowings 16,671 85 16,756
Current liabilities 18,669 16,480 0 35,149

Loans and borrowings 0 7,200 7,200
Other financial liabilities 835 0 835
Deferred tax liabilities 3,341 3,434 6,775
Non-current liabilities 4,176 10,634 0 14,810

Total liabilities 22,845 27,114 0 49,959

NAV as reported 12,797 42,115 6,098 61,010

Adjustments

1  NZWC non-exempt merger costs (150)
2  Cash subscription 6,000
3  Elimination of deferred tax asset (1,150)
4  Notional value for NZWC brands 1,398

NAV for Merger 12,895 48,115

Relative contribution 21.1% 78.9%

Net debt 16,671 15,999 26,820

Total assets (adjusted) 35,740 75,229 110,969

Total tangible assets (adjusted) 35,727 66,966 101,295

Net debt / (net debt + reported equity) 57% 28%

Net debt / (net debt + adjusted equity) 56% 25% 31%

Net debt / total assets (reported) 47% 23%

Net debt / total assets (adjusted) 47% 21% 24%

Net debt / total tangible assets (reported) 47% 26%

Net debt / total tangible assets (adjusted) 47% 24% 26%

NZWC shares on issue (000) 8,677.2 34,708.8 43,386.0

Equity per share 1.4748$  1.3862$   1.4062$

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true